

**Consolidated Segment Information**

**1. Net sales and operating income by business segment**

**For the second quarter of FY2008 (July 1 - September 30, 2008)**

Millions of yen							
	Energy & Electric Systems	Electronic Devices	Retail Systems	Others	Sub total	Elimination and Corporate	Total
Sales							
Unaffiliated customers	118,308	46,088	34,530	2,456	201,384	-	201,384
Intersegment	2,076	1,247	274	10,299	13,898	-13,898	-
Total sales	120,385	47,335	34,805	12,756	215,283	-13,898	201,384
Operating income	1,485	-2,186	-562	772	-492	-582	-1,075

**For the first Half of FY2008 (April 1 - September 30, 2008)**

Millions of yen							
	Energy & Electric Systems	Electronic Devices	Retail Systems	Others	Sub total	Elimination and Corporate	Total
Sales							
Unaffiliated customers	209,834	86,255	71,825	5,060	372,976	-	372,976
Intersegment	3,854	2,470	372	18,078	24,775	-24,775	-
Total sales	213,688	88,725	72,198	23,139	397,751	-24,775	372,976
Operating income	-1,256	-6,500	504	1,201	-6,051	-656	-6,707

**For the second quarter of FY2009 (July 1 - September 30, 2009)**

Millions of yen							
	Energy & Electric Systems	Electronic Devices	Retail Systems	Others	Sub total	Elimination and Corporate	Total
Sales							
Unaffiliated customers	98,824	28,907	28,778	2,367	158,876	-	158,876
Intersegment	1,404	120	64	10,113	11,702	-11,702	-
Total sales	100,228	29,028	28,842	12,480	170,579	-11,702	158,876
Operating income	150	-4,260	-1,874	807	-5,176	-717	-5,894

**For the first Half of FY2009 (April 1 - September 30, 2009)**

Millions of yen							
	Energy & Electric Systems	Electronic Devices	Retail Systems	Others	Sub total	Elimination and Corporate	Total
Sales							
Unaffiliated customers	177,183	52,845	56,862	4,271	291,162	-	291,162
Intersegment	2,255	472	104	16,392	19,225	-19,225	-
Total sales	179,439	53,317	56,966	20,664	310,387	-19,225	291,162
Operating income	-4,679	-13,462	-2,355	1,072	-19,424	-1,092	-20,517

**For the second quarter of FY2009 (July 1 - September 30, 2009)**

Millions of U.S. dollars							
	Energy & Electric Systems	Electronic Devices	Retail Systems	Others	Sub total	Elimination and Corporate	Total
Sales							
Unaffiliated customers	1,098	321	320	26	1,765	-	1,765
Intersegment	16	1	1	112	130	-130	-
Total sales	1,114	323	320	139	1,895	-130	1,765
Operating income	2	-47	-21	9	-58	-8	-65

**For the first Half of FY2009 (April 1 - September 30, 2009)**

Millions of U.S. dollars							
	Energy & Electric Systems	Electronic Devices	Retail Systems	Others	Sub total	Elimination and Corporate	Total
Sales							
Unaffiliated customers	1,969	587	632	47	3,235	-	3,235
Intersegment	25	5	1	182	214	-214	-
Total sales	1,994	592	633	230	3,449	-214	3,235
Operating income	-52	-150	-26	12	-216	-12	-228

## 2. Consolidated Geographic Segment information

### For the second quarter of FY2008 (July 1 - September 30, 2008)

	Millions of yen							
	Japan	North America	Europe	Asia (except for China)	China	Sub total	Elimination and Corporate	Total
Sales								
Unaffiliated customers	181,951	2,401	2,773	3,384	10,872	201,384	-	201,384
Intersegment	18,668	119	23	8,680	3,045	30,537	-30,537	-
Total sales	200,619	2,521	2,797	12,065	13,918	231,921	-30,537	201,384
Operating income	-557	8	-9	-1,116	974	-700	-375	-1,075

### For the first Half of FY2008 (April 1 - September 30, 2008)

	Millions of yen							
	Japan	North America	Europe	Asia (except for China)	China	Sub total	Elimination and Corporate	Total
Sales								
Unaffiliated customers	331,789	4,975	6,751	7,052	22,407	372,976	-	372,976
Intersegment	34,205	227	61	17,476	6,232	58,204	-58,204	-
Total sales	365,994	5,203	6,813	24,529	28,639	431,180	-58,204	372,976
Operating income	-7,485	34	-2	-1,600	2,059	-6,994	286	-6,707

### For the second quarter of FY2009 (July 1 - September 30, 2009)

	Millions of yen							
	Japan	North America	Europe	Asia (except for China)	China	Sub total	Elimination and Corporate	Total
Sales								
Unaffiliated customers	144,691	1,674	1,806	2,413	8,291	158,876	-	158,876
Intersegment	12,226	149	35	6,806	1,895	21,114	-21,114	-
Total sales	156,918	1,824	1,841	9,220	10,186	179,991	-21,114	158,876
Operating income	-4,618	-13	-59	-1,169	457	-5,403	-491	-5,894

### For the first Half of FY2009 (April 1 - September 30, 2009)

	Millions of yen							
	Japan	North America	Europe	Asia (except for China)	China	Sub total	Elimination and Corporate	Total
Sales								
Unaffiliated customers	263,785	3,474	3,711	4,507	15,683	291,162	-	291,162
Intersegment	20,219	335	73	11,991	3,662	36,280	-36,280	-
Total sales	284,004	3,809	3,784	16,499	19,345	327,443	-36,280	291,162
Operating income	-19,041	-54	-97	-1,706	835	-20,064	-452	-20,517

### For the first two quarters of FY2009 (April 1 - September 30, 2009)

	Millions of U.S. dollars							
	Japan	North America	Europe	Asia (except for China)	China	Sub total	Elimination and Corporate	Total
Sales								
Unaffiliated customers	1,608	19	20	27	92	1,765	-	1,765
Intersegment	136	2	0	76	21	235	-235	-
Total sales	1,744	20	20	102	113	2,000	-235	1,765
Operating income	-51	-0	-1	-13	5	-60	-5	-65

### For the first Half of FY2009 (April 1 - September 30, 2009)

	Millions of U.S. dollars							
	Japan	North America	Europe	Asia (except for China)	China	Sub total	Elimination and Corporate	Total
Sales								
Unaffiliated customers	2,931	39	41	50	174	3,235	-	3,235
Intersegment	225	4	1	133	41	403	-403	-
Total sales	3,156	42	42	183	215	3,638	-403	3,235
Operating income	-212	-1	-1	-19	9	-223	-5	-228

### 3. Net overseas sales

#### For the second quarter of FY2008 (July 1 - September 30, 2008)

	Millions of yen					Total
	North America	Europe	Asia (except for China)	China	Other	
Overseas sales	2,796	4,525	32,828	12,013	2,220	54,384
Consolidated net sales						201,384
Overseas sales as a percentage of consolidated net sales	1.4%	2.3%	16.3%	6.0%	1.1%	27.0%

#### For the first two quarters of FY2008 (April 1 - September 30, 2008)

	Millions of yen					Total
	North America	Europe	Asia (except for China)	China	Other	
Overseas sales	5,263	9,127	53,848	24,666	3,191	96,097
Consolidated net sales						372,976
Overseas sales as a percentage of consolidated net sales	1.4%	2.5%	14.4%	6.6%	0.9%	25.8%

#### For the second quarter of FY2009 (July 1 - September 30, 2009)

	Millions of yen					Total
	North America	Europe	Asia (except for China)	China	Other	
Overseas sales	3,213	4,054	20,233	12,726	6,895	47,124
Consolidated net sales						158,876
Overseas sales as a percentage of consolidated net sales	2.0%	2.6%	12.7%	8.0%	4.3%	29.7%

#### For the first two quarters of FY2009 (April 1 - September 30, 2009)

	Millions of yen					Total
	North America	Europe	Asia (except for China)	China	Other	
Overseas sales	5,324	6,866	37,892	21,063	13,891	85,037
Consolidated net sales						291,162
Overseas sales as a percentage of consolidated net sales	1.8%	2.4%	13.0%	7.2%	4.8%	29.2%

#### For the second quarter of FY2009 (July 1 - September 30, 2009)

	Millions of U.S. dollars					Total
	North America	Europe	Asia (except for China)	China	Other	
Overseas sales	36	45	225	141	77	524
Consolidated net sales						1,765
Overseas sales as a percentage of consolidated net sales	2.0%	2.6%	12.7%	8.0%	4.3%	29.7%

#### For the first two quarters of FY2009 (April 1 - September 30, 2009)

	Millions of U.S. dollars					Total
	North America	Europe	Asia (except for China)	China	Other	
Overseas sales	59	76	421	234	154	945
Consolidated net sales						3,235
Overseas sales as a percentage of consolidated net sales	1.8%	2.4%	13.0%	7.2%	4.8%	29.2%